

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3032554

Book Page CIVIL

No. Pages: 19

Instrument: MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENT

Control #: 202203300080

Index #: E2021008617

Date: 03/30/2022

Time: 8:56:49 AM

Return To:
JOHN COBB NUTTER

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc.

Town of Perinton
Town of Perinton Zoning Board of Appeals
Waste Management of New York, L.L.C.

Total Fees Paid: \$0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK



STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF MONROE

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

TOWN OF PERINTON, TOWN OF PERINTON
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, WASTE
MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.,

Index No. E2021008617

Respondents.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: March 29, 2022
Rochester, New York

WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP
John C. Nutter, Esq.
Jerry A. Goldman, Esq.
*Attorneys for Respondents,
Town of Perinton and Town of Perinton
Zoning Board of Appeals*
1900 Bausch & Lomb Place
Rochester, New York 14604
585.987.2800
jnutter@woodsoviatt.com
jgoldman@woodsoviatt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Second and Fifth Causes Of Action Should Be Dismissed	1
II. The Fourth Cause of Action Should Be Dismissed	2
III. Any Constitutional Claims Within The Sixth Cause Of Action Should Be Dismissed.....	3
A. The Amended Petition Does No State a Claim For Violation of Equal Protection Rights.....	3
B. The Amended Petition Fails to State a Claim for Violation of Free Speech or the Right to Petition	5
C. The Amended Petition Does Not Allege a Violation of the ERA	6
D. The Amended Petition Does Not Allege a Violation of Due Process	9
IV. The Seventh Cause Of Action Should Be Dismissed	10
V. Upon Disposition Of This Motion, Respondents Must Be Afforded The Opportunity To Answer And Oppose The Amended Petition.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	10
<i>Alliance to End Chickens as Kaporos v N.Y. City Police Dept.</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1091 (2018).....	8
<i>Assn. of Surrogates & Supreme Ct. Reporters v Bartlett</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 571 (1976)	8
<i>Bower Assocs. v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 617 (2004).....	10
<i>Francois v Dolan</i> , 263 A.D.2d 483 (2d Dep’t 1999), <i>aff’d</i> 95 N.Y.2d 33 (2000).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Anslow</i> , 17 A.D.3d 889 (3d Dep’t 2005).....	3
<i>Johnstown Water Bd. v City of Johnstown</i> , 2021 NYLJ LEXIS 494 (Sup Ct Fulton Cty., April 26, 2021)	9
<i>Klostermann v Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	8
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y. of Sullivan County, Inc. v Scheinman</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 12 (1981)	8
<i>Long Island Citizens Campaign, Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 165 A.D.2d 52 (2d Dep’t 1991).....	12
<i>Martz v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream</i> , 22 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Matter of Bethelite Comm. Church, Great Tomorrows Elementary Sch. v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Env’tl Protection of City of N.Y.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 1001 (2007)	11
<i>Matter of Sonbyrne Sales, Inc. v Town Bd. of Town of Onondaga</i> , 98 A.D.3d 1297 (4th Dep’t 2012).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Cunningham v Roper</i> , 35 N.Y. 629 (1866).....	7
<i>Rozler v Franger</i> , 61 A.D.2d 46 (4th Dep’t 1978)	7
<i>Scholastic Inc. v. Pace Plumbing Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015)	11
<i>Scott v. Commissioner of Correctional Servs.</i> , 194 A.D.2d 1042 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	11
<i>Sicoli v Town of Lewiston</i> , 112 A.D.3d 1342 (4th Dep’t 2013).....	4
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	3
<i>Weaver v. Town of Rush</i> , 1 A.D.3d 920 (4th Dep’t 2003).....	5
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011)	6

Statutes

CPLR Art. 4 12

CPLR § 404..... 12

CPLR Art. 30 11

CPLR 3211..... 1, 11, 12

CPLR Art. 78 11, 12

CPLR § 7804..... 11, 12

Gen. Mun. Law § 239-m..... 2

Municipal Home Rule Law § 10..... 7

Town Law § 64 7
